Notice to Hospitals Health Canada Endorsed Important Safety Information - Expanded Product

Notice to Hospitals Health Canada Endorsed Important Safety Information - Expanded Product

2014FCA10 Expanded Scope/FCA-2014-042 Baxter is a registered trademark of Baxter International, Inc. Page 1 of 3 Notice to Hospitals Health Canada Endorsed Important Safety Information - Expanded Product Recall of Baxter Clinimix to Include Four additional Products/Lots May 29, 2014 Dear Chief of Medical Staff and Director of Pharmacy, Please distribute to relevant Departments of Surgery, Pharmacy, Emergency Medicine, Paediatrics, Anaesthesia, Geriatrics, Internal Medicine, Nursing, Intensive Care, and/or other Departments as required, and other involved professional staff and post this notice in relevant areas in your institution.

Subject: Expanded Product Recall of Baxter Clinimix to include Four Additional Products/Lots due to Particulate Matter Found in the Solution: Clinimix 5% TRAVASOL Amino Acid Injection WITHOUT Electrolytes in 25% Dextrose Injection, 1L (DIN: 02013959) (Product Code: JB6760P, Lot Number: W3K11C3) Clinimix 5% TRAVASOL Amino Acid Injection WITH Electrolytes in 20% Dextrose Injection, 1L (DIN: 02014068) (Product Code: JB6763P, Lot Number: W3J23C3) Clinimix 5% TRAVASOL Amino Acid Injection WITH Electrolytes in 10% Dextrose Injection, 1L (DIN: 02014076) (Product Code: JB6767P, Lot Number: W3L11C2) Clinimix 5% TRAVASOL Amino Acid Injection WITHOUT Electrolytes in 16.6% Dextrose Injection, 1L (DIN: 02046709) (Product Code: JB6770P, Lot Number: W3K13C2) Baxter Corporation in consultation with Health Canada has initiated an Urgent Product Recall for four (4) additional Clinimix products due to particulate matter found in the solution.

The four (4) affected lots (Lot Numbers: W3K11C3, W3J23C3, W3L11C2 and W3K13C2) have been distributed in Canada between November 01, 2013 and March 27, 2014.

Clinimix products are sterile, hypertonic, non-pyrogenic solutions of essential and non-essential amino acids presented with or without electrolytes, for intravenous administration.

2014FCA10 Expanded Scope/FCA-2014-042 Baxter is a registered trademark of Baxter International, Inc. Page 2 of 3 • There is potential for particulate matter to be present in Clinimix products. • If infused, particulate matter could potentially lead to patient harm including phlebitis and, thrombo-embolism, which could result in death. • Baxter is advising all users to immediately locate and remove the affected lots from use.

Return all affected inventory to Baxter. Contact Baxter Customer Care to arrange for return and credit of the affected lot numbers at 1-888-719-9955.

Please note a Notice to Hospitals was also posted on April 17, 2014 for Clinimix - 5% TRAVASOL Amino Acid Injection WITH Electrolytes in 16.6% Dextrose Injection, 1L. Please refer to the link below for details: http://healthycanadians.gc.ca/recall-alert-rappel-avis/hc-sc/2014/39171a-en g.php Managing marketed health product-related adverse reactions depends on health care professionals and consumers reporting them. Reporting rates determined on the basis of spontaneously reported post-market adverse reactions are generally presumed to underestimate the risks associated with health product treatments.

Any cases of serious or unexpected adverse reactions in patients receiving Clinimix products should be reported to Baxter Corporation or Health Canada. Mailing address: Attn: Pharmacovigilance Baxter Corporation 7125 Mississauga Road Mississauga, ON. L5N 0C2 Phone: 1-800-387-8399 ext 6607 E-Mail: canada_pharmacovigilance@baxter.com Fax: 1-855-767-4573 To correct your mailing address or fax number, contact Baxter Customer Care at 1-888-719- 9955.

You can report any suspected adverse reactions associated with the use of health products to Health Canada by: • Calling toll-free at 1-866-234-2345, or • Visiting MedEffect Canada's Web page on Adverse Reaction Reporting (http://www.hc- sc.gc.ca/dhp-mps/medeff/report-declaration/index-eng.php) for information on how to report online, by mail or by fax. For other health product inquiries related to this communication, contact Health Canada at: Health Products and Food Branch Inspectorate E-mail: DCVIU_UVCEM@hc-sc.gc.ca Telephone: 1-800-267-9675 Fax: 613-946-5636

2014FCA10 Expanded Scope/FCA-2014-042 Baxter is a registered trademark of Baxter International, Inc.

Page 3 of 3 For questions related to the return of affected Clinimix products, (Lot Numbers: W3K11C3, W3J23C3, W3L11C2 and W3K13C2), please contact Baxter Customer Care at 1-888-719-9955. Sincerely, Danielle Tokarski Quality Systems Manager Baxter Corporation

2014FCA10 Portée élargie/FCA-2014-042 Baxter est une marque de commerce déposée de Baxter International Inc. Page 1 de 3 Avis aux hôpitaux Renseignements importants en matière d’innocuité approuvés par Santé Canada – Rappel élargi de quatre produits/lots Clinimix additionnels Le 29 mai 2014 À l’attention des directeurs ou directrices du service médical et de la pharmacie Veuillez s’il vous plait distribuer cet avis aux différents services concernés, notamment ceux de chirurgie, pharmacie, urgence, soins pédiatriques, anesthésie, soins gériatriques, médecine interne, soins infirmiers, soins intensifs, ainsi que tout autre service ou personnel médical concernés.

Prière d’afficher cet avis dans les endroits pertinents de votre établissement.

Objet : Rappel de produit élargi de Clinimix de Baxter afin d’inclure quatre produits/lots additionnels en raison de particules trouvées dans la solution : Clinimix – Solution injectable d’acides aminés TRAVASOL à 5 % SANS électrolytes dans du dextrose injectable à 25 %, 1 L (DIN : 02013959) (Code de produit : JB6760P, Numéro de lot : W3K11C3) Clinimix – Solution injectable d’acides aminés TRAVASOL à 5 % AVEC électrolytes dans du dextrose injectable à 20 %, 1 L (DIN : 02014068) (Code de produit : JB6763P, Numéro de lot : W3J23C3) Clinimix – Solution injectable d’acides aminés TRAVASOL à 5 % AVEC électrolytes dans du dextrose injectable à 10 %, 1 L (DIN : 02014076) (Code de produit : JB6767P, Numéro de lot : W3L11C2) Clinimix – Solution injectable d’acides aminés TRAVASOL à 5 % SANS électrolytes dans du dextrose injectable à 16,6 %, 1 L (DIN : 02046709) (Code de produit : JB6770P, Numéro de lot : W3K13C2) Baxter, en consultation avec Santé Canada, a émis un rappel urgent de produit pour quatre (4) produits additionnels de Clinimix en raison de particules trouvées dans la solution.

Les quatre (4) lots concernés (numéros de lot : W3K11C3, W3J23C3, W3L11C2 et W3K13C2) ont été distribués au Canada entre le 1er novembre 2013 et le 27 mars 2014. Les produits Clinimix sont des solutions stériles, hypertoniques et apyrogènes qui contiennent des acides aminés essentiels et non essentiels avec ou sans électrolytes et sont destinées à une administration par voie intraveineuse.

2014FCA10 Portée élargie/FCA-2014-042 Baxter est une marque de commerce déposée de Baxter International Inc. Page 2 de 3 • Il est possible que des particules soient présentes dans les produits Clinimix. • Si la solution est perfusée, les particules pourraient constituer un risque pour le patient, notamment en causant une phlébite et une thromboembolie, lesquelles peuvent causer la mort. • Baxter demande à tous les utilisateurs de repérer et retirer immédiatement les lots concernés, et de les renvoyer à Baxter.

Veuillez communiquer avec le Service à la clientèle de Baxter au 1 888 719-9955 pour organiser le renvoi des lots concernés et obtenir un crédit.

Veuillez noter qu’un Avis aux hôpitaux a également été affiché le 17 avril 2014 concernant Clinimix – Solution injectable d’acides aminés TRAVASOL à 5 % AVEC électrolytes dans du dextrose injectable à 16,6 %, 1 L. Veuillez consulter le site Web suivant pour obtenir des détails : http://healthycanadians.gc.ca/recall-alert-rappel-avis/hc-sc/2014/39171a-fr a.php La gestion des effets indésirables liés à un produit de santé commercialisé dépend de leur déclaration par les professionnels de la santé et les consommateurs. Les taux de déclaration calculés à partir des effets indésirables signalés de façon spontanée après la mise en marché des produits de santé sous-estiment généralement les risques associés aux traitements avec ces produits de santé.

Tout cas grave ou inattendu d’effet indésirable chez des patients qui ont été traités avec des produits Clinimix doit être signalé à Baxter ou à Santé Canada.

Poste : À l’attention de : Pharmacovigilance Corporation Baxter 7125, Mississauga Road Mississauga (Ontario) L5N 0C2 Téléphone : 1 800 387-8399, poste 6607 Courriel : canada_pharmacovigilance@baxter.com Télécopieur : 1-855-767-4573 Afin d’apporter une correction à votre adresse postale, veuillez communiquer avec le service à la clientèle de Baxter au 1 888 719-9955. Vous pouvez signaler les effets indésirables soupçonnés associés à l’utilisation des produits de santé à Santé Canada : • En appelant sans frais au 1 866 234-2345; • En visitant la page Web de MedEffet au Canada sur la déclaration des effets indésirables (http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/dhp-mps/medeff/report-declaration/index-fra.php) pour obtenir des renseignements sur la façon de signaler les effets indésirables en ligne, par courriel ou par télécopieur.

Pour d’autres renseignements sur les produits de santé reliés à cette communication, veuillez communiquer avec Santé Canada : Inspectorat de la Direction générale des produits de santé et des aliments Courriel : DCVIU_UVCEM@hc-sc.gc.ca Téléphone : 1 800 267-9675 Télécopieur : 613 946-5636

2014FCA10 Portée élargie/FCA-2014-042 Baxter est une marque de commerce déposée de Baxter International Inc. Page 3 de 3 Pour toute question concernant le retour des produits Clinimix concernés (numéros de lot : W3K11C3, W3J23C3, W3L11C2 et W3K13C2), veuillez communiquer avec le Service à la clientèle de Baxter au 1 888 719-9955.

Veuillez agréer nos salutations distinguées. Danielle Tokarski Chef de service, Systèmes de contrôle de la qualité Corporation Baxter

Vous pouvez aussi lire